

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: IMPRELIS HERBICIDE
MARKETING, SALES PRACTICES AND
PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

2:11-MD-02284-GP

MDL NO. 2284

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO

ALL ACTIONS

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT,
FOR CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASSES,
AND FOR PERMISSION TO DISSEMINATE CLASS NOTICE**

Dated: October 19, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
A. Facts Giving Rise To This Litigation.....	1
B. Discovery Status.	3
C. Settlement Negotiations.....	7
II. MATERIAL TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT.....	8
A. Class Benefits.....	10
1. Property Owner Class (Class 1).....	10
2. Applicator Class (Class 2).	14
3. Golf Course and Other Self-Applicator (“Self-Applicator”) Class (Class 3).....	15
B. Class Notice.	16
III. ARGUMENT.....	18
A. Preliminary Approval Of The Settlement Is Appropriate.....	18
1. Overview Of The Class Settlement Approval Process.	18
2. A Review Of The Applicable Factors Favors Preliminary Approval.	20
3. Courts Regularly Approve Settlements Such As This One.	22
IV. THE SETTLEMENT CLASSES SHOULD BE CERTIFIED FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES.....	27
A. The Settlement Classes Meet The Requirements Under Rule 23 For Certifying A Settlement Class.....	27
1. Numerosity.....	28
2. Commonality.....	28
3. Typicality.	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
4. Adequacy of Representation	30
5. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate.	31
V. THE PROPOSED FORM AND METHOD OF CLASS NOTICE	32
A. The Proposed Class Notice Provides For The Best Notice Practicable Under The Circumstances.	32
B. The Proposed Form Of Class Notice Adequately Informs Class Members Of Their Rights In This Litigation.	33
VI. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS	34
VII. CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48(3d Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)	18
<i>In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 553 F. Supp. 2d 442 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	20
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	19, 20
<i>In re Imprelis Herbicide, Mktg., Sales Prscs. & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (J.P.M.L. 2011).....	3, 32
<i>In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.</i> , 267 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>In re Mid-Atlantic Toyota Antitrust Litig.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 1379 (D.C. Md. 1983)	19
<i>In re Oil Spill by the Oil Rig “Deepwater Horizon” in Gulf of Mexico on April 20, 2010</i> , MDL No. 2179	25
<i>In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig. (“Eggs”)</i> , MDL No. 2002, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98301 (E.D. Pa. July 16, 2012).....	passim
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)	18
<i>In re Wireless Telephone Federal Cost Recovery Fees Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1559 4:03-MD-015, 2004 WL 3671053 (W.D. Mo. April 20, 2004).....	32
<i>Lachance v. Harrington</i> , 965 F. Supp. 630 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	32
<i>Malchman v. Davis</i> , 761 F.2d 893 (2d Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)	28, 29, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 467 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	19
<i>Milligan v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. C 09-05418 RS.....	26
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	32
<i>Perry v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.</i> , 229 F.R.D. 105 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....	26
<i>Stewart v. Abraham</i> , 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	29
<i>Walsh v. Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983)	19

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23	passim
-------------------------------	--------

TREATISES

4 Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> , (4th ed. 2002)	
§ 11:25 (4th ed. 2002).....	19
§ 11:41	20
§ 3:13	31
§ 3:21	31
§ 4:25	32
 <i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> (4th ed. 2004)	
§ 21.632	19, 28
§ 21.633	28
